located outside the eurozone. As the Group’s
reporting currency is the euro, the company
translates the financial statements of these
companies into euros. In order to address
translation-related currency effects in risk
management, BSH applies the assumption
that investments in foreign companies are in
all cases long-term in nature, and the returns
are continuously reinvested.

Translation-related effects resulting from
changes in the value of net assets translated
into euros caused by exchange rate fluctua-
tions are recognized in OCI in the BSH con-
solidated financial statements; they are not
included in the sensitivity analysis.

It was decided not to show the transaction-
related effects of the US dollar compared
with the euro because the US dollar develop-
ment has no real direct impact on the income
statement and equity development of the
BSH Group.

Foreign currency risks (remeasurement)
RUB +10% RUB –10%

12/31/2010
Effect Effect on

on income other
transactions

in equity

12/31/2009

Effect Effect on
on income other

transactions
in equity

12/31/2010
Effect Effect on

other
transactions

in equity

12/31/2009

Effect Effect on
on income other

transactions
in equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (1) 0 – 0 – 0 – 0 –

Trade accounts receivable (2) 0 – 0 – 0 – 0 –

Other assets FVTPL (3) 8 – 4 – –8 – –4

Derivatives FVTPL (4) –6 – 0 – 6 – 0 –

Effect on financial assets before tax 2 0 4 0 –2 0 –4 0

Financial liabilities

Derivatives FVTPL (4) –2 – 0 – 2 – 0 –

Trade accounts payable (5) 3 – 7 – –3 – –7 –

Financial liabilities (6) 1 – 2 – –1 – –2 –

Effect on financial liabilities

before tax 2 0 9 0 –2 0 –9 0

Total effect before tax 4 0 13 0 –4 0 –13 0

F-34

96N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N SOL IDATED  F INANC IAL  STATEMENTS N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S

Foreign currency risks (remeasurement)
GBP+10% GBP–10%

12/31/2010
Effect Effect on

on income other
transactions

in equity

12/31/2009

Effect Effect on
on income other

transactions
in equity

12/31/2010

Effect Effect on
other

transactions
in equity

12/31/2009

Effect Effect on
on income other

transactions
in equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (1) 0 – 0 – 0 – 0 –

Trade accounts receivable (2) 0 – 0 – 0 – 0 –

Other assets FVTPL (3) 0 – – – 0 – – –

[…]

values, which impacts on the income statement. Mutual funds in bonds and money market funds are not included. Currency fluctuations in the case of stock
funds and mutual funds in stocks would likewise be reported in the revaluation reserve.

(8) Derivative instruments with hedge accounting (cash flow hedges) only include currency forwards. For the effective portion, the effect of exchange rate changes
is thus recognized in OCI.

F-36

98NOTES  TO  THE  CONSOL IDATED  F INANC IAL  STATEMENTS N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S

Interest rate risk
In order to determine interest rate risk, BSH simulates a flat-rate 1 percent increase or
decrease in interest rates. The changes in interest expense or income thus derive
from the nominal volumes concerned. Changes in the fair values of fixed-income securities
and derivatives that react to interest rates are determined by calculating the basis point
value (1% = 100 BP).

Interest rate risk
+1% –1%

12/31/2010

Effect Effect on
on income other

transactions
in equity

12/31/2009

Effect Effect on
on income other

transactio
ns in
equity

12/31/2010

Effect Effect on
other

transactions
in equity

12/31/2009

Effect Effect on
on income other

transactions
in equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (1) 6 – 7 – –6 – –7 –

Financial assets AfS (2) – –16 – –13 – 16 – 13
Derivatives FVTPL (3) 0 – 4

– 0 – –4 –

Effect on financial assets before tax 6 –16 11
–13

–6 16 –11 13

Financial liabilities

Derivatives FVTPL (3) 2 – – – –2 – – –

Financial liabilities (4) –1
– –1

–
1 – 1 –

Effect on financial liabilities before
tax 1 0 –1

0
–1 0 1 0

Total effect before tax 7 –16 10 –13 –7 16 –10 13

AfS Available for Sale financial assets
FVTPL Fair Value Through Profit or Loss

Explanatory notes:

(1) Cash and cash equivalents comprises checks, cash on hand, and bank credit balances. A change in interest rates would result in increased/reduced
interest income based on the demand and fixed-term deposits and accounts with interest-bearing balances as of the reporting date.

(2) AfS financial assets specifically comprise securities. In the case of interest-bearing securities, a change in interest rates brings about a change in market
values, which is reflected in the revaluation reserve. Mutual funds in bonds and money market funds are not included. Stock funds and mutual funds in stocks are in